interpretations which the corporation
has decided not to early adopt in 2013
•	 IFRS 9 ‘Financial instruments.’ The first

phase on classification and measurement
was originally published in 2009. It retains
but simplifies the mixed measurement
model and establishes two primary

measurement categories for financial
assets: amortized cost and fair value.
The basis of classification depends on the
entity’s business model and the contractual
cash flow characteristics of the financial
asset. Phase 3 on hedge accounting was
published in 2012 and delivers a more
principles-based standard that aligns
hedge accounting more closely with risk
management and therefore should result in
more meaningful information. The types of
hedging relationship remain unchanged,
but additional judgment will be required.
Phase 2 on the impairment methodology
is not yet published. IFRS 9 will not be
applicable before January 1, 2017.

•	 Amendment to IAS 32, ‘Financial
instruments: Presentation,’ on asset and
liability offsetting, will become effective
from January 1, 2014.

Restatement of consolidated income statement

January – December 2012

millions of CHF As reported Restatement IAS 19R Restated

Other operating expenses –37.7 –0.7 –38.4
Operating income 409.5 –0.7 408.8
Financial income 4.7 –4.9 –0.2
Income before income tax expenses 414.2 –5.6 408.6
Income tax expenses –102.2 1.4 –100.8
Net income 312.0 –4.2 307.8
Attributable to shareholders of Sulzer Ltd 307.1 –4.2 302.9
Attributable to non-controlling interests 4.9 – 4.9

Restatement of consolidated balance sheet

December 31, 2012 December 31, 2011

millions of CHF As reported
Restatement

January 1, 2012
Restatement

Jan – Dec Restated As reported Restatement Restated

Deferred income taxes
Deferred income tax assets on increase
of benefit obligations 94.5 22.4 1.5 118.4 100.1 22.4 122.5
Deferred income tax liabilities on
decrease of benefit obligations 116.5 –2.1 –1.4 113.0 133.0 –2.1 130.9

Amounts recognized in the balance sheet from employee benefit plans
Overfunding of employee benefit plans 22.5 –1.2 –7.1 14.2 16.9 –1.2 15.7
Employee benefit plans 84.6 98.7 0.9 184.2 101.3 98.7 200.0

Reserves
Retained earnings 2 602.3 –75.4 –5.1 2 521.8 2 393.3 –75.4 2 317.9

73

Sulzer | Annual Report 2013

F
in

a
n

cia
l se

ctio
n

•	 The amendment to IAS 19 ‘Employee
benefits’ will reduce the complexity
and burden of accounting for certain
contributions from employees or third
parties. The amendment further clarifies
how service-linked contributions from
employees or third parties should be
included in determining net current service
cost and the defined benefit obligation.
The amendment will become effective
for annual periods beginning on or after
July 1, 2014.

•	 IFRIC 21 ‘Levies,’ addresses the
accounting for a liability to pay a levy if that